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STRIKE BY LABOURERS OF ELECTRICITY
N.MR, KEraLa STATE

*785. Surimat DEVAKI GOPIDAS:
Will the Minister of IRRIGATION AND Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government sre aware of the sirike staged by the Electricity N.M.R. labourers in Kerala State; and

(b) if so, whether Government have enquired into their grievances and the steps taken fo redress their grievances?

Tae DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE
MINISTRY or IRRIGATION anp
POWER (Sur1 S. D. Misra): (a) and (by Ap industrial dispute exists bet. ween the Keraly State Electricity Board and Union of the Nominal Muster Roll workers. Ag conciliation efforts in this regarq failed, the dispute was referred for adjudication.
Even then the workers went on strike on the 1lst December, 1964, but they withdrew the strike on the 14th December, 1964 in view of the agreement reached at Government level for withdrawa] of the strike.

SariMaTI DEVAKI GOPIDAS: Is it not g fact that most of the N. M. R. workers are in service for more than ten years and most of them are matriculates ang in spite of that, in appointmenis to the permanent cadre, they are not given any preference?

Surr S. D. MISRA: Some of these workers are temporary workers and it is a fact that they have been there since a long peried and as g5 matter of fact this was one of their demands and in the Adjudication Award this is one of the points which is being taken care of.

Sert JOSEPH MATHEN: Is it a fact that workers who have remained there for ten or fifteen years are not given consideration when permanent appointments are made?
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Surt S. D, MISRA: The facts that we have receiveq from the State Electricity Board state that those workers who are qualified and who are literates are getling preference in appoiniments to clerical staff and also are getting preference in the appointments of permanent staff.

Sart JOSEPH MATHEN: Are we to understand that their services will be counted when fresh appointments are made?

Smerr S, D. MISRA: That is one of the points which have gone for adjudication.

M/s. Jay ENGINEERING CompAaNy Lsiap.

*786. Sar1 P. ABRAHAM: Will the Minister of FinanceE be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 333 in the Rajya Sabha on the 2nd December, 1964 and state:

(a) whether it is 3 fact that the General Manager of M/s. Jay Engineering Company Limited has been fined Rs. 25.000 for violation ot foreign exchange regulations;

(b) if so, the details of the violation;

(c) the names of the Directors and the Chairman of the Company whose residence/foffices at Calcutta and Delhi were searched; and

(d) the rasong for not taking any action against the Directors of the Company?

Tee DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE
MINISTRY or FINANCE (SHrr Ram.
ESHWAR SAHU): (a) and (b) A personal penalty of Rs. 25,000 was imposed under the provisions of the Sea Customs Act, on the General Manager of the Company as the person concerned in the offence of under-invoicing of the goods, viz. small elecirie bulbg for sewing machines, and their importation without an appropriate Import Trade Control licence.

(¢) The businesg premiseg of the Company and the residential premises of the General Manager of the Company were searched and not the residences of the Directors and the Chairman of the Company.

Written Answers

(d) The Directors of the Company were not concerned according to the evidence available.

Mgz CHAIRMAN: Question Hour is over,

WRITTEN ANSWERS TO QUES.
TIONS

gt qifrea ®r Her g aeee
T

*ous. sft ffear frsite wqe w1 A Wl g @ @A ) IO S
fw:

() #n 23 a= fs ofewit
a-qal afeem @ 9 feqa
FEFC G F FHINL T § &
wafal &1 &% &; W

(@) kg drgw A
¥FT FEAEr A 7

$[SmuceLinG oN THE Easr Parisran
BORDER

*756 Smmr G. K. KAPOOR: Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that village Hakeempur under the jurisdiction of Swarup Nagar Police Station and situateg on the West Bengal—East Pakistan, border is a centre for smugglers; and

(b) if so, what actjon hasg been taken by Government in this connection?]
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t[Tue DEPUTY MINISTER 1N THE MINISTRY ofF FINANCE (SHrI RaMESHWAR SaHU): (a) A number of smuggling cases have been detected in ang around this village im recent months.

(b) The officers posted at the Customs Checkpost at Bithari about 5 miles from Hakeempur conduct inten~
sive preventive patrol in this area.]
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-{-[TAx FVASIO¥ BY CASHEW MERCHANTS

*758. Serr MAHABIR DASS: Wil the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that certain Bombay firmg engaged in the import of raw cashewnuts were detected during the last week of November, 1964 for evading income-tax; and

+{ 1 English translation.

